
Important!
Read the entire instruction manual carefully 
and make sure that you fully understand 
it before you use the equipment. Keep the 
manual for future reference.

Viktig information:
Läs hela bruksanvisningen noggrant och 
försäkra dig om att du har förstått den innan 
du använder utrustningen och spara den för 
framtida bruk.

Viktig informasjon:
Les disse anvisningene nøye og forsikre deg 
om at du forstår dem før du bruker enheten 
og oppbevar dem for senere bruk.

Tärkeätä tietoa:
Lue nämä ohjeet huolellisesti ja varmista 
että olet ymmärtänyt ne, ennen kuin alat 
käyttää laitetta. Säilytä ohjeet myöhempää 
tarvetta varten.

Borrmaskin/skruvdragare
Boremaskin/skrutrekker
Porakone/ruuvinväännin

Art.no	 Model
18-3083	 HL-DT17-UK
30-9980	 HL-DT17
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HCordless Drill/Driver
Art.no:	 18-3083	 Model:	 HL-DT17-UK
Art.no:	 30-9980	 Model:	 HL-DT17

Please read the entire instruction manual before using and save it for future use.
We apologise for any text or photographic errors and any changes of technical 
data. If you have any questions concerning technical problems please contact our 
Customer Service Department (see address on reverse).

Warning: When you are using electric hand tools the included safety instructions 
should be followed to avoid risk of fire, electric shock, and personal injury.

Read the entire instruction manual before using the product and keep it for future 
reference.

Always pull the plug out of the wall socket before servicing and adjusting the product.

Safety
General Safety Instructions  
1.	 Keep the work area clean and well lit.  

Cluttered or dark areas and benches invite accidents.
2.	 Do not use the machine in a dangerous environment.  

The machine should not be used on moist or wet surfaces and not in the rain. 
Make sure that the work area is well lit. When working in dusty atmospheres, make 
sure that the air is adequately circulated. Do not operate power tools in explosive 
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable liquids, gases or dust.

3.	 Avoid electric shocks.	
Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded surfaces such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators when using power tools.

4.	 Keep children and bystanders away.  
Keep children and visitors at a safe distance from electrical machinery/tools 
and electric cables in the workplace.

5.	 Store power tools out of the reach of children. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained users.

6.	 Do not force the power tool.  
The correct feed rate makes the work better and safer.

7.	 Use the correct tool for the job.  
Do not force a tool to perform a task that it was not designed for.

8.	 Wear suitable clothing.  
Do not wear any loose-fitting clothing, gloves, necklaces, bracelets or 
other jewellery that can get caught in moving parts. Non-slip footwear is 
recommended. Wear a hairnet or similar if you have long hair.
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9.	 Always use safety glasses. 
Normal glasses are not tough enough to withstand impacts. Use a dust mask 
or dust filter when working in dusty environments.

10.	Use a dust extractor. 
If the machine is equipped with facilities for removing dust and sawdust, make 
sure that the facility is used correctly and emptied regularly.

11.	Do not abuse the lead. 
Do not carry the machine by its mains lead. Do not yank the mains lead to turn 
the power off, pull the plug out instead. Make sure that the mains lead does not 
come into contact with heat, oil, or sharp edges. 

12.	Secure the workpiece firmly. 
Use clamps or vices if possible so that you can use both hands to operate the 
power tool, it is much safer than holding the workpiece in one hand.

13.	Do not overreach.  
Make sure that you stand steady and balanced all times.

14.	Look after your tools. 
Make sure that they are clean and that the edges are sharp for maximum effect 
and best results. Follow the manuals recommendations regarding lubrication 
and replacement of accessories. If it is damaged it should be replaced by a 
qualified service technician. Inspect all leads and cables regularly to check for 
any damage. Make sure that the machine’s/tool’s handles and controls are 
clean, dry and free from oil and grease.

15.	Turn the power off.  
Pull out the plug and push in the emergency stop button before servicing or 
changing any blades, drill bits, cutters or sanding discs.

16.	Remove all spanners and repair tools.  
Make a habit of checking to make sure that the machine is free of all spanners 
and tools before turning the power on.

17.	Avoid accidental starting.  
Do not walk around with your finger on the trigger of a power tool if it is 
plugged in. Make sure that the on/off switch is set to OFF before plugging in 
any power tool.

18.	Usage of extension leads. 
If you use extension leads outdoors, only use those designed for outdoor use. 
Only use extension leads with thick enough diameter core wires and roll out 
the whole lead.

19.	Use common sense and be careful. 
Think before carrying out any task, so that it is carried out safely. Never 
operate machines/power tools when you are tired or under the influence  
of medicine.
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20.	Inspect the tool for damage.  
Check the following before turning the tool on: that the guards and other parts 
are undamaged and working properly, that moving parts can rotate freely and 
are correctly aligned, that no moving parts can get caught, that there is no fault 
or defect that could affect the performance of the machine. A safety guard or 
any other part that is damaged should be repaired by a tradesman or replaced. 
Damaged power leads and switches must always be replaced by a tradesman. 
Never operate a tool if you cannot stop or start the tool comfortably.

21.	Use only recommended accessories.  
The use of non-recommended accessories can cause accidents and personal 
injury. 

22.	Power tools should only be repaired by a qualified technician. 
The tool conforms to current safety requirements. Repairs to the tool should 
only be carried out by a tradesman using original spares; otherwise the tool 
could cause accidents and personal injury.

23.	Use a Residual Current Device on all 230 V power tools.  
This can help minimise the risk of an electric shock if an earth fault or short 
circuit occurs. The product must not be modified or used for any other purpose 
than that for which it has been designed. Regularly check that all screws and 
nuts are tight.

Specific Safety Regulations for Rechargeable Hand Tools
•	 Only use the charger supplied. The charger is only intended for indoor use.
•	 Allow a hot battery cool off before charging begins. The temperature when 

charging should be around 0 °C – 40 °C, (20 – 25 °C is recommended for best 
results).  

•	 If the battery is charged in a temperature below 0 °C it may lead to overcharge 
which may damage the tool. The battery cannot be charged in temperatures 
above 40°C. The battery gives full effect after 5 charges/discharges. 

•	 Allow the charger to cool off for 15 minutes before charging the next battery. 
Do not charge more than 2 batteries in a row without a longer break. 

•	 Make sure that no foreign objects get inside the tool through the battery 
opening.  Avoid short-circuiting; cover the battery’s terminal contacts with 
insulating material if stored separately. 

•	 Never dismantle the rechargeable battery or the charger. 
•	 Make sure that the rechargeable battery does not short-circuit, it may damage 

the battery and lead to personal injury in case of an explosion. 
•	 The battery might explode if exposed to fire or high heat. Never dispose of the 

battery in fire. Never expose the battery to strong sunlight. 
•	 Check before drilling floors, ceilings, or walls, that there are no hidden electric 

cables, water pipes or anything else that may be damaged. Use e.g. a metal 
detector. 

•	 Always set the forward/reverse selector to the locked position before changing 
tools.
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Safety symbols
 
Use ear defenders.
Wear safety glasses.

Read the instruction manual
Read the instruction manual, follow the safety rules and observe  
the warnings. 

Product Description

1. Quick chuck
2. Torque setting 
3. Bits
4. Forward/Reverse selector 
5. On/off switch
6. Rechargeable battery
7. Battery release button
8. Charger
9. Charging stand

1 2
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Charging
N.B: The charger is only intended for indoor use.

•	 Push the battery release buttons (7) on the rechargeable battery/accumulator 
to release it from the drill. 

•	 Connect the charger (8) to a power outlet and connect the charger’s lead to the 
charging stand, the right LED (green) should shine indicating that the charger 
is connected. 

•	 Place the rechargeable battery in the charging stand, the left LED (red) should 
now shine as an indication that the rechargeable battery is connected and is 
being charged. 

•	 The rechargeable battery is charged in 3-5 hours, after that it has to be 
removed from the charger to prevent overcharging. 

	 NB: The charger does not have automatic shut off.
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Operating Instructions
Forward/reverse
•	 Choose desired tool (screwdriver bit, drill, etc.), insert it into the quick chuck 

and tighten. 
•	 The machine is started and stopped by holding or releasing the power switch. 

To change the direction of rotation, release the power switch and move the 
selector to the desired setting. 

•	 The chuck spins clockwise if you hold the forward/reverse selector (4) on the 
left side, and anticlockwise if you hold it on the right side. 

•	 Set the forward/reverse selector to the middle position when the machine is not 
being used.

Setting the torque
•	 The machine has a clutch for adjusting the torque setting (2). At the correct 

torque setting the clutch releases, preventing the screw from going in too 
deeply.  

•	 The torque setting depends upon the type of screw, its size and the type of 
material used. Always start on a low torque setting and increase in stages until 
the desired result is achieved.

4

2
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Quick Chuck
•	 The machine is equipped with a keyless quick chuck. 
•	 Hold the bottom with one hand and twist the upper part with the other hand  

to tighten or release. 

Variable speed control
•	 Very useful for screws. The more the power switch is pressed the greater the 

speed of the chuck. 
•	 The machine has an electric brake which operates when you release the 

button stopping the chuck quickly. 

Troubleshooting
Problem Possible cause Remedy

The machine does not work 

1. Flat battery Check battery charge

Contact our Customer Service
2. Short circuit

3. Faulty power switch

The machine runs slowly	

1. Worn/damaged tool Sharpen or change

2. Apply more pressure to 
the power trigger

Reduce the rate of feed3. The motor is 
overheated

The machine makes strange 
noises

1. Mechanical fault
Contact our Customer Service

2. Winding short circuited

Strong vibrations Loose tool
Tighten the chuck and	
check fitting

Sparks in the motor
1. Winding short circuited

Contact our Customer Service
2. Dirty commutator
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Environment
•	 Follow your local guidelines regarding disposal. 
•	 Do not throw the uncharged battery in the trash, follow local  
	 ordinances for disposal.  Cover the battery’s terminal contacts 	  
	 with insulating material to avoid short-circuiting before being  
	 disposed. 
•	 Defective and empty batteries must be recycled. 
•	 Used batteries may not be thrown in fire or water. 

Care
•	 Always keep the motor’s ventilation openings free of dust and debris.
•	 Clean the machine regularly with dish detergent and a lightly damp cloth.  

Never use strong detergents or solvents. 
•	 Charge the battery regularly for best performance.

Technical specifications
Drill/Screwdriver
Speed			   0-550 rpm	
Power Supply		  14.4 V	
Variable Torque 		  16 settings	
Keyless Chuck		  ø 0.8-10mm	
Sound Pressure (LpA)	 66 dB(A)	
Sound Power (LwA)	 77 dB(A)	
Vibration Value		  0.242 m/s²	

Rechargeable Battery (Accumulator)
Type			   NiMH	
Voltage			   14.4 V	
Ah				   1.2	

Charger
Input  			   230 V~50 Hz	
Output 			   DC18V 400 mA	
Charge Time		  3-5 hours
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Borrmaskin/skruvdragare
Art.no:	 18-3083	 Model:	 HL-DT17-UK
Art.no:	 30-9980	 Model:	 HL-DT17

Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen före användning och spara den sedan för 
framtida bruk. Vi reserverar oss för ev. text- och bildfel samt ändringar av tekniska 
data. Vid tekniska problem eller andra frågor, kontakta vår kundtjänst (se adress-
uppgifter på baksidan).

Varning! När du använder elektriska handverktyg ska alltid följande generella 
säkerhetsregler följas, för att undvika brandfara, elektrisk chock och personskada.

Läs hela bruksanvisningen innan du använder produkten och spara den för  
framtida bruk.

Dra alltid ut nätsladdens stickpropp ur uttaget innan service och justering av  
produkten!

Säkerhet
Generella säkerhetsregler för din och andras säkerhet
1.	 Håll arbetsutrymmet rent!  

Belamrade ytor och bord inbjuder till olyckor.
2.	 Använd inte maskinen i riskfylld miljö!  

Elmaskiner skall inte användas på fuktiga, våta ytor eller vid regn. Se till att 
belysningen är god i arbetsutrymmet. Sörj för god luftväxling vid dammande 
arbeten. Använd aldrig elektriska maskiner/verktyg där de kan förorsaka brand 
eller explosion!

3.	 Undvik elektrisk chock!  
Undvik kroppskontakt med jordade föremål som vattenledning, element, 
köksspis etc. samtidigt som du använder el-maskiner/verktyg.

4.	 Håll undan barn och besökare!  
Alla barn och besökare bör befinna sig på säkerhetsavstånd från el-maskiner/
verktyg eller elkablar i arbetsutrymmet.

5.	 Förvara maskinerna barnsäkert!  
Förvara el-maskiner/verktyg inlåsta eller utom räckhåll för barn när de inte 
används!

6.	 Pressa inte maskinen!  
Den gör jobbet bättre och säkrare med avsedd matningshastighet.

7.	 Använd rätt verktyg!  
Pressa inte ett verktyg eller en tillsats att göra ett arbetsmoment som den inte 
är gjord för.
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8.	 Bär lämplig klädsel!  
Inga löst sittande kläder, vantar, halsband, ringar, armband eller andra 
smycken som kan fastna i roterande delar. Halksäkra skor rekommenderas. 
Bär hårnät (motsv.) om du har långt hår.

9.	 Bär alltid skyddsglasögon! 
Bär alltid skyddsglasögon, vanliga glasögon räcker inte! Använd också 
dammfilter eller skyddsmask vid dammande arbeten.

10.	Använd utsug! 
Använd utsugningsutrustning för att ta bort och samla damm och spån, om 
maskinen är avsedd för det, se till att utrustningen används på rätt sätt och 
töms vid behov.

11.	Misshandla inte nätsladden! 
Bär aldrig maskinen i nätsladden. Ryck inte i sladden, utan dra i stickproppen 
när du bryter strömmen. Se till att nätsladden inte kommer i kontakt med 
värme, olja eller vassa kanter. 

12.	Sätt fast ämnet ordentligt! 
Använd tvingar eller skruvstycke där det går, då kan du hantera verktyget med 
två händer Det är säkrare än att hålla fast ämnet med ena handen.

13.	Sträck dig inte för långt!  
Se till att du hela tiden står säkert med god balans.

14.	Håll verktygen i trim! 
Se till att de är rena och eggarna vassa för optimal effekt och ett säkert 
resultat. Följ manualens rekommendationer för smörjning och byte av tillbehör. 
Kontrollera nätsladden regelbundet, om den är skadad ska den bytas av en 
kvalificerad servicetekniker. Syna alla skarvsladdar regelbundet så att de inte 
är skadade. Se till att maskinens/verktygets handtag och reglage är torra, rena 
och helt fria från olja, fett etc.

15.	Slå av strömmen!  
Dra ur stickproppen och tryck in nödstopp, före service och vid byte av tillbehör 
som hyvelstål, borrar, skär, slipband eller blad.

16.	Ta bort alla nycklar och serviceverktyg!  
Gör det till en vana att kontrollera att alla nycklar och serviceverktyg är 
borttagna från maskinen innan du slår på strömmen.

17.	Undvik oavsiktlig start!  
Bär inte ett verktyg med ett finger på strömbrytaren/avtryckaren om sladden 
sitter i ett uttag. Se till att strömbrytaren står på OFF när du sätter in 
stickproppen.

18.	Användning av skarvsladdar! 
Om du använder skarvsladdar utomhus, använd endast de som är avsedda 
för utomhusbruk. Använd skarvsladdar med tillräcklig ledararea, rulla ut hela 
sladden!

19.	Använd sunt förnuft och var försiktig! 
Tänk efter innan du utför ett arbetsmoment, så att du kan utföra det på ett 
säkert sätt! Använd inte maskinen/verktyget när du är trött, påverkad av 
mediciner etc.
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20.	Kontrollera att alla delar är oskadade!  
Kontrollera innan du startar verktyget: att alla skydd och övriga delar är 
oskadade och fyller sin funktion, och att rörliga delar kan rotera fritt och är rätt 
inriktade, att inga rörliga delar kan fastna, att ingen defekt uppstått och andra 
omständigheter som kan påverka arbetets utförande. Ett skydd eller någon 
annan del som skadats, skall repareras fackmässigt eller bytas ut. Skadade 
nätsladdar och strömbrytare ska alltid bytas ut av fackman. Använd aldrig 
verktyget om du inte kan stänga av eller starta det, på ett betryggande sätt.

21.	Använd rekommenderade tillbehör!  
Användning av ej rekommenderade tillbehör kan vålla olyckor, eller risk för 
personskada.

22.	Repareras endast av kvalificerad tekniker! 
Verktyget överensstämmer med gällande säkerhetskrav. Reparationer av 
verktyget ska alltid utföras av fackman, med originalreservdelar, annars kan 
verktyget vålla olyckor, eller risk för personskada.

23.	El-verktyg bör anslutas till elnätet via en jordfelsbrytare för personskydd! 
Produkten får inte ändras eller användas till arbetsmoment som den inte är 
avsedd för! Kontrollera regelbundet att alla skruvar och muttrar är ordentligt 
åtdragna!

Särskilda säkerhetsregler för laddningsbara handverktyg
•	 Använd endast den bifogade laddaren! Laddaren är endast avsedd för 

inomhus bruk!
•	 Låt ett varmt batteri svalna innan laddningen påbörjas. Temperaturen 

vid batteriuppladdningen skall ligga omkring 0 °C  40 °C, (20 – 25 °C 
rekommenderas för bästa laddningsresultat). 

•	 Om batteriet laddas i en temperatur som underskrider 0 °C, kan det leda till 
överladdning som kan skada verktyget. Batteriet kan inte laddas i temperaturer 
över 40°C. Batteriet ger full effekt först efter ca 5 uppladdningar/urladdningar.

•	 Låt laddningsaggregatet vila i 15 minuter innan du börjar ladda nästa batteri. 
Ladda inte mer än två batterier i följd utan längre uppehåll.

•	 Se till att inga främmande föremål kommer in i verktyget genom 
batteriöppningen. Undvik kortslutning, tejpa över batteriets kontaktbleck med 
isolerande material om det förvaras löst.

•	 Demontera aldrig det uppladdningsbara batteriet eller laddningsaggregatet.
•	 Se till att det uppladdningsbara batteriet inte kortsluts, det kan skada batteriet 

och leda till olycksfall om batteriet exploderar.
•	 Explosionsrisk om batteriet utsätts för eld eller hög värme! Kasta aldrig 

batteriet i elden! Lämna aldrig ett batteri länge i starkt solljus!
•	 Kontrollera innan du börjar borra i golv, tak eller väggar, att det inte finns dolda 

elektriska kablar, vattenledning eller annat som kan skadas i borrområdet, 
använd t.ex. metalldetektor.

•	 Ställ alltid omkopplaren för höger-/vänstergång i låst läge innan verktygsbyte.
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Produktmärkning med säkerhetssymboler på produkten
 
Använd hörselskydd!
Använd skyddsglasögon!

Läs bruksanvisningen!
Läs hela bruksanvisningen, följ säkerhetsreglerna och beakta varningarna.

Produktbeskrivning

1. Snabbchuck
2. Vred för vridmoment 
3. Bits
4. Omkopplare för höger-/vänstergång 
5. Strömbrytare
6. Ackumulator
7. Låsklackar för ackumulator
8. Laddare
9. Laddställ

1 2

3

4
5

6
7

8

9
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Laddning
Obs! Laddaren är endast avsedd för att användas inomhus!

•	 Tryck in dom två låsklackarna (7) på ackumulatorn för att ta loss det från 
borrmaskinen.

•	 Sätt laddaren (8) i ett nätuttag och anslut laddarens sladd till laddstället, 
den högra lysdioden (grön) skall nu lysa som en indikering att laddaren är 
inkopplad.

•	 Stick ner ackumulatorn i laddstället så långt det går, nu skall även den vänstra 
lysdioden (röd) lysa som en indikering att ackumulatorn är ansluten och 
laddas.

•	 Ackumulatorn laddas på ca 3-5 timmar varefter ackumulatorn måste tas ur 
laddaren för att avbryta laddningen.

	 Obs! Laddaren har ingen automatisk avstängning.
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Användning
Höger/vänster -gång
•	 Välj önskat verktyg (bits, borr etc.), sätt det i snabbchucken och dra åt!
•	 Du startar och stannar maskinen genom att trycka in och släppa avtryckaren. 

När du vill få den att gå åt andra hållet, släpper du avtryckaren och ställer om 
omkopplaren åt önskat håll. 

•	 Chucken snurrar medurs om du trycker in omkopplaren (4) på vänster sida och 
moturs om du trycker in omkopplaren (4) på höger sida.

•	 Ställ omkopplaren (4) i mellanläge när du inte ska använda maskinen.

Inställning av vridmoment
•	 Maskinen har en justerbar koppling för inställning av lämpligt vridmoment med 

vredet (2). Vid rätt inställning släpper maskinen vid inställt vridmoment för att 
undvika att skruven dras för långt in. 

•	 Inställningen beror på skruvtyp och -storlek samt använt material. Börja alltid 
på lägsta vridmoment och öka stegvis upp till önskat resultat.

4

2
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Snabbchuck
•	 Skruvdragaren är försedd med en snabbchuck utan nyckel.
•	 Håll fast underdelen med ena handen och vrid överdelen med den andra för att 

dra åt eller lossa.

Steglös hastighetsreglering
•	 Den är utmärkt vid skruvdragning. Ju mer du trycker in avtryckaren, desto 

högre blir varvtalet. 
•	 Maskinen har en elektrisk broms som kopplas in när du släpper avtryckaren  

så att chucken stannar snabbt.

Felsökning
Symptom Möjlig orsak Åtgärd

Maskinen går inte

1. Batteriet urladdat Kontrollera att batteriet är laddat!

Kontakta vår kundtjänst!
2. Kortslutning

3. Fel på strömbrytaren

Maskinen går sakta

1. Slött/skadat verktyg Slipa eller byt ut!

2. Tryck in strömbrytaren helt

Minska matningen!3. Motorn är överhettad

Maskinen låter konstigt
1. Mekaniskt hinder

Kontakta vår kundtjänst!
2. Lindning kortsluten

Starka vibrationer Verktyget sitter löst
Dra åt chuck, kontrollera  
montering!

Gnistbildning i motorn
1. Lindning kortsluten

Kontakta vår kundtjänst!
2. Kollektorn smutsig
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Miljö
•	 Ta hänsyn till miljöbestämmelserna som gäller i din kommun!
•	 Kasta inte bort det urladdade batteriet med soporna, följ lokala 
	 bestämmelser för sopsortering! Tejpa över batteriets  
	 kontaktbleck med isolerande material för att undvika kortslutning	
	 innan det går till deponi!
•	 Defekta och förbrukade batterier måste lämnas till återvinning.
•	 Förbrukade batterier får inte kastas i eld eller i vatten!

Skötselråd
•	 Håll alltid motorns ventilationsöppningar fria från spån och skräp.
•	 Rengör maskinen regelbundet med diskmedel och svagt fuktad tvättlapp, 

använd aldrig starka rengöringsmedel!
•	 Ladda upp batteriet regelbundet, det mår bäst av att användas!

Tekniska specifikationer
Borrmaskin/skruvdragare
Varvtal, steglöst:	 0-550 V/min	
Drivspänning:	 14,4 V	
Ställbart moment:	16 steg	
Nyckellös chuck:	 ø 0,8-10mm	
Ljudnivå Lpa:	 66dB(A)	
Ljudnivå Lwa:	 77dB(A)	
Vibrationsvärde:	 0,242 m/s²	

Ackumulator
Typ		  NiMH	
Spänning	 14,4 V	
Ah			  1,2	

Laddare
Prim.		  230V~50Hz	
Sec.		  DC18V 400mA	
Laddtid		  3-5 timmar
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Boremaskin/skrutrekker
Art.no:	 18-3083	 Model:	 HL-DT17-UK
Art.no:	 30-9980	 Model:	 HL-DT17

Les nøye igjennom hele bruksanvisningen og ta vare på den til senere bruk.
Vi reserverer oss mot ev. tekst- og bildefeil, samt forandringer av tekniske data.
Ved tekniske problemer eller andre spørsmål, ta kontakt med vårt kundesenter  
(se opplysninger på baksiden).

Advarsel! Når du bruker elektriske verktøy skal alltid følgende generelle sikker-
hetsregler følges, for å unngå brannfare, elektrisk støt og personskade:

Les hele bruksanvisningen grundig og ta vare på den til senere bruk.

Trekk alltid støpselet ut fra uttaket før ev. service eller justering av produktet!

Sikkerhet
Generelle sikkerhetsregler for din og andres sikkerhet
1.	 Hold arbeidsplassen ren!  

Rotete flater og arbeidsbord kan forårsake ulykker.
2.	 Bruk ikke maskinen i risikofylt miljø!  

Strømdrevne maskiner skal ikke brukes i fuktige, våte miljøer eller utendørs 
når det regner. Påse at lyset er godt på arbeidsplassen. Sørg for god 
luftgjennomstrømming ved støvende arbeid. Bruk aldri elektriske maskiner/
verktøy der de kan forårsake brann eller eksplosjon!

3.	 Unngå elektrisk støt. 
Unngå kroppskontakt med jordede gjenstander som vannledning, 
varmeelement, komfyr etc. samtidig som du bruker el-maskiner/verktøy.

4.	 Hold barn og tilskuere på sikker avstand!  
Alle barn og tilskuere bør holdes på sikker avstand fra el-maskiner/verktøy 
eller strømkabler i arbeidsområdet.

5.	 Oppbevar maskinene utilgjengelig for barn! 
Oppbevar elektriske maskiner/verktøy innlåste eller utenfor rekkevidde for barn 
når de ikke er i bruk!

6.	 Press ikke maskinen!  
Den gjør jobben bedre og sikrere med normal matehastighet.

7.	 Bruk riktig verktøy!  
Press ikke et verktøy eller et tilbehør til å gjøre en jobb den ikke er beregnet til.

8.	 Bruk passende klær! 	
Bruk ikke løstsittende klær, vanter, kjeder, ringer, armbånd eller andre smykker 
som kan feste seg i roterende deler. Sklisikre sko anbefales. Bruk hårnett eller 
tilsvarende, hvis du har langt hår.
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9.	 Bruk alltid vernebriller! 
Bær alltid vernebriller, vanlige briller holder ikke! Bruk også støvmaske eller 
vernemaske ved støvende arbeid.

10.	Bruk avsug! 
Bruk avsugningsutstyr for å fjerne eller å samle støv og spon, hvis maskinen  
er beregnet for det. Pass på at utstyret brukes riktig og tømmes etter behov.

11.	Strømledningen skal ikke mishandles!	
Bær aldri maskinen i strømledningen. Rykk ikke i ledningen, men dra i støpslet 
når du bryter strømmen. Påse at strømledningen ikke kommer i kontakt med 
varme, olje eller skarpe kanter. 

12.	Fest emnet ordentlig!	
Bruk tvinger eller skrustikke der det går, da kan du håndtere verktøyet med to 
hender. Det er sikrere enn å holde emnet med den ene hånden.

13.	Strekk deg ikke for langt!  
Pass på at du hele tiden står stødig og med god balanse.

14.	Vedlikehold verktøyet!	
Påse at de er rene og eggene skarpe for optimal effekt og godt resultat. 
Følg manualens anbefalinger for smøring og bytte av tilbehør. Kontroller 
strømledningen regelmessig. Hvis den er skadet skal den byttes av en 
kvalifisert elektriker. Sjekk alle skjøteledninger regelmessig så de ikke er 
skadet. Påse at maskinens/verktøyets håndtak og brytere er tørre, rene og  
helt fri for olje, fett etc.

15.	Slå av strømmen!  
Dra ut støpslet og trykk inn nødstopp før service, og ved bytte av tilbehør som 
høvelstål, bor, skjær, slipebånd eller blad.

16.	Ta bort alle nøkler og serviceverktøy! 	
Gjør det til en vane å kontrollere at alle nøkler og serviceverktøy er fjernet fra 
maskinen før du slår på strømmen.

17.	Unngå ufrivillig start! 
Bær ikke verktøyet med en finger på strømbryteren dersom ledningen sitter  
i et uttak. Påse at strømbryteren står på OFF når du setter inn støpslet.

18.	Bruk av skjøteledninger!	
Dersom du bruker skjøteledninger utendørs, bruk kun de som er beregnet 
for utendørsbruk. Bruk skjøteledninger med tilstrekkelig lengde, rull ut hele 
ledningen!

19.	Bruk sunn fornuft, og vær forsiktig! 
Tenk deg om før du utfører en arbeidsoperasjon, så du kan utføre det på en 
sikker måte! Bruk ikke maskinen/verktøyet når du er sliten, trøtt, påvirket av 
medisiner etc
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20.	Kontroller at alle deler er uskadet! 	
Kontroller før du starter verktøyet: at alt sikkerhetsutstyr og øvrige deler er 
uskadd og fyller sin funksjon, at bevegelige deler kan rotere fritt og er riktig 
justert, at ingen bevegelige deler kan hekte seg fast, at ingen defekt har 
oppstått og andre omstendigheter som kan påvirke arbeidets utførelse.  
En beskyttelse eller noen annen del som er skadd, skal repareres av fagmann 
eller byttes ut. Skadde strømledninger og strømbrytere skal alltid byttes ut av 
fagmann. Bruk aldri verktøyet hvis du ikke kan stoppe eller starte det på en 
betryggende måte.

21.	Bruk anbefalt tilbehør! 	
Bruk av tilbehør som ikke er anbefalt av produsent kan forårsake ulykker eller 
risiko for personskade.

22.	Repareres kun av kvalifisert tekniker!	
Verktøyet følger gjeldende sikkerhetskrav. Reparasjoner av verktøyet skal 
alltid utføres av fagmann, og med originale reservedeler. Ellers kan verktøyet 
forårsake ulykker eller risiko for personskade.

23.	El-verktøy bør tilsluttes strømnettet via en jordfeilbryter for 
personbeskyttelse! Produktet må ikke endres eller brukes til arbeidsoppgaver 
det ikke er beregnet for! Kontroller regelmessig at alle skruer og muttere er 
ordentlig skrudd til.

Spesielle sikkerhetsregler for ladbare håndverktøy
•	 Bruk kun den medfølgende laderen! Laderen er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.
•	 La batteriet avkjøles før lading. Temperaturen ved lading skal ligge på omkring 

0 °C – 40 °C, (20 – 25 °C anbefales for å oppnå det beste resultatet). 
•	 Hvis batteriet lades i en temperatur som er lavere enn 0 °C, kan det føre  

til overlading som igjen kan skade verktøyet. Batteriet kan ikke lades  
i temperaturer over 40 °C. Batteriet gir først full effekt etter ca. 5 opp- og 
utladinger.

•	 La ladeaggregatet hvile i ca. 15 minutter før du lader neste batteri. Lad ikke 
flere enn to batterier etter hverandre uten lengre opphold.

•	 Påse at det ikke kommer fremmede gjenstander inn i verktøyet gjennom 
batteriåpningen. Unngå kortslutning. Teip over batteriets kontaktblekk med 
isolerende materialer dersom det oppbevares løst.

•	 Demonter aldri det ladbare batteriet eller laderen.
•	 Påse at det ladbare batteriet ikke kortsluttes. Det kan skade batteriet og føre  

til ulykker dersom batteriet skulle eksplodere.
•	 Eksplosjonsfare dersom batteriet utsettes for ild eller høy varme! Kast aldri 

batteriet inn i flammer! La aldri batterier bli liggende i sollys!
•	 Før boring i gulv, tak eller vegger må det kontrolleres at det ikke er skjulte 

elektriske kabler, vannrør eller annet som kan skades av boringen. Bruk f.eks. 
en metalldetektor.

•	 Still alltid omkobleren for høyre-/venstregange i låst posisjon før skifte av 
verktøy.
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Produktmerking med sikkerhetssymboler på maskinen
 
Bruk hørselsvern.
Bruk vernebriller.

Les bruksanvisningen!
Les hele bruksanvisningen. Følg sikkerhetsreglene og ta hensyn til alle 
advarsler.

Produktbeskrivelse

1. Hurtigchuck
2. Ratt for dreiemoment 
3. Bits
4. Omkobler for høyre-/venstregange 
5. Strømbryter
6. Akkumulator
7. Låseklips 
8. Lader
9. Lader

1 2

3

4
5

6
7

8

9



23

N
O

R
S

K

Lading
Obs! Laderen er kun beregnet for innendørs bruk.

•	 Trykk inn de to låseklipsene (7) på akkumulatoren for å løsne den fra 
boremaskinen.

•	 Plugg laderen (8) i et strømuttak og koble så laderens ledning til laderen. Den 
høyre lysdioden (grønn) skal nå lyse som en indikasjon på at laderen er koblet til.

•	 Sett akkumulatoren på plass i laderen. Nå skal også den venstre lysdioden 
(rød) lyse, som en indikasjon på at akkumulatoren er koblet til og lades.

•	 Akkumulatoren lades på ca. 3 - 5 timer. Deretter må den tas ut av laderen for  
å avbryte ladingen.

	 OBS! Laderen har ingen automatisk avstenging.
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Bruk
Høyre-/venstre-gange
•	 Velg ønsket verktøy (bits, bor etc.). Plasser det i hurtigchucken og dra til!
•	 Maskinen startes og stoppes ved å trykke inn og slippe strømbryteren.  

Når du vil ha den til å dreie motsatt vei, slipper du strømbryteren og stiller  
om omkobleren. 

•	 Chucken snurrer medurs hvis du trykker inn omkobleren (4) på venstre side  
og moturs når du trykker inn omkobleren (4) på høyre side.

•	 Still omkobleren (4) i mellomposisjon når du ikke skal bruke maskinen.

Innstilling av dreiemoment
•	 Med rattet kan man stille inn ønsket dreiemoment. Når dette er stilt inn riktig 

kan man unngå at skruen dras for langt inn. 
•	 Innstillingen er avhengig av skruetype og skruestørrelse, samt type materiale 

som du arbeider med. Start alltid på det laveste dreiemomentet og øk trinnvis 
til ønsket resultat.

4

2
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Hurtigchuck
•	 Skrutrekkeren er utstyrt med en hurtigchuck uten nøkkel.
•	 Hold fast underdelen med den ene hånden og vri overdelen med den andre 

når du skal dra til eller løsne.

Trinnløs hastighetsregulering
•	 Den er utmerket ved skruing. Jo lengre du trykker avtrekkeren inn, desto 

høyere blir turtallet. 
•	 Maskinen har en elektrisk brems som kobles inn når du slipper avtrekkeren slik 

at chucken stopper raskt.

Feilsøking
Symptom Mulig årsak Tiltak

Maskinen går ikke

1. Batteriet er utladet
Kontroller om det er strøm på 
batteriet

Kontakt vårt kundesenter
2. Kortslutning

3. Feil på strømbryteren

Maskinen går sakte

1. Sløvt eller skadet verktøy Slip eller skift ut

2. Trykk inn strømbryteren

Reduser matingen3. Motoren er overopphetet

Maskinen avgir merkelige 
lyder

1. Mekanisk hinder
Kontakt vårt kundesenter

2. Spole kortsluttet

Sterke vibrasjoner Verktøyet sitter løst.
Dra til chucken og kontroller  
monteringen.

Gnistdannelse i motoren
1. Spole kortsluttet.

Kontakt vårt kundesenter.
2. Smuss på kollektoren.
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Miljø
•	 Ta hensyn til din kommunes miljøforskrifter!
•	 Husk å levere batteriet til resirkulering. Ikke kast det sammen  
	 med matavfallet. Teip over batteriets kontaktblekk med  
	 isolerende materiale for å unngå kortsluttning, før det går til  
	 deponi!
•	 Defekte og utbrukte batterier skal leveres til gjenvinning.
•	 Kast ikke oppbrukte batterier i vann eller ild.

Råd om vedlikehold
•	 Hold alltid motorens ventilasjonsåpninger fri for spon og smuss.
•	 Rengjør maskinen regelmessig med oppvaskmiddel og lett fuktet klut.  

Bruk aldri sterke rengjøringsmidler.
•	 Lad opp batteriet regelmessig. Det har best av å være i bruk.

Tekniske spesifikasjoner
Bormaskin/skrutrekker
Turtall, trinnløst:		  0 – 550 o/min.	
Spenning:		  14,4 V	
Justerbart dreiemoment:	 16 trinn	
Nøkkelløs chuck:		  Ø 0,8 – 10 mm	
Lydnivå Lpa:		  66 dB (A)	
Lydnivå Lwa:		  77 dB (A)	
Vibrasjonsverdi:		  0,242 m/s2	

Akkumulator
Type:			   NiMH	
Spenning:		  14,4 V	
Ah:				   1,2	

Lader
Prim.:			   230 V, 50 Hz	
Sec.:			   18 V DC, 400 mA	
Ladetid:			   3-5 timer
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Porakone/ruuvinväännin
Art.no:	 18-3083	 Model:	 HL-DT17-UK
Art.no:	 30-9980	 Model:	 HL-DT17

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa. Säilytä käyttöohjeet tulevaa tar-
vetta varten. Pidätämme oikeuden teknisten tietojen muutoksiin. Emme vastaa 
mahdollisista teksti- tai kuvavirheistä. Jos laitteeseen tulee teknisiä ongelmia, ota 
yhteys myymälään tai asiakaspalveluun (yhteystiedot käyttöohjeen lopussa).

Varoitus! Välttääksesi tulipalot, sähköiskut ja loukkaantumiset, noudata aina  
seuraavia ohjeita, kun käytät sähkökäyttöisiä käsityökaluja.

Lue käyttöohjeet ennen tuotteen käyttöönottoa ja säilytä ohjeet tulevaa tarvetta 
varten.

Poista aina pistoke pistorasiasta ennen koneen huoltoa ja säätöä.

Turvallisuus
Yleisiä turvallisuusohjeita turvallisuuden takaamiseksi
1.	 Pidä työtilat siisteinä.  

Täynnä tavaraa olevat työtasot lisäävät huomattavasti onnettomuusriskiä. 
2.	 Älä käytä konetta vaarallisessa ympäristössä. 	

Sähkökäyttöisiä koneita ei saa käyttää kosteissa ja märissä tiloissa eikä 
sateella.  Huolehdi työpisteen riittävästä valaistuksesta. Huolehdi myös 
pölynpoistosta. Älä käytä sähkökäyttöisiä työkaluja paikoissa, joissa on 
tulipalon tai räjähdyksen vaara!

3.	 Vältä sähköiskuja! 
Vältä kontaktia maadoitettuihin esineisiin, kuten vesijohtoihin, lämpöpattereihin, 
lieteen ym. työskennellessäsi sähkötyökalulla.

4.	 Pidä lapset ja vierailijat loitolla. 	
Heidän tulee olla riittävän kaukana työpisteestä.

5.	 Säilytä laite poissa lasten ulottuvilta!
6.	 Älä pakota konetta.  

Anna koneen työskennellä puolestasi oikealla nopeudella.
7.	 Käytä oikeita työkaluja.  

Älä pakota konetta tai lisälaitetta työtehtävään, johon laite ei sovellu. 
8.	 Käytä sopivia vaatteita.  

Älä käytä löysiä vaatteita, käsineitä, kaulaketjuja, sormuksia, rannerengasta 
tai muita koruja, jotka voivat tarttua liikkuviin osiin. Liukuestekengät lisäävät 
turvallisuutta. Pitkät hiukset tulee suojata hiusverkolla tai vastaavalla.

9.	 Käytä aina suojalaseja. 
Käytä aina suojalaseja, tavalliset silmälasit eivät anna riittävää suojaa!  
Käytä myös hengityssuojainta ja suojanaamaria pölyävissä töissä.



28

S
U

O
M

I

10.	Käytä pölynpoistoa.	
Käytä pölynpoistoa pölyn ja lastujen imemiseen, mikäli laitteessa on tämä 
toiminto. Käytä välineitä oikealla tavalla ja tyhjennä ne säännöllisesti.

11.	Käsittele sähköjohtoa varoen!	
Älä kanna konetta johdosta.  Kun irrotat pistokkeen, vedä pistokkeesta, älä 
johdosta. Johtoa ei saa altistaa kuumuudelle, öljylle tai teräville esineille. 

12.	Kiinnitä työstettävä materiaali kunnolla.	
Käytä esim. ruuvipuristinta, mikäli mahdollista. Näin kätesi jäävät vapaaksi, 
ja voit työskennellä molemmin käsin. Tämä on turvallisempaa kuin 
työkappaleesta kiinni pitäminen.

13.	Älä kurota liian kauas. 	
Varmista, että työasentosi on tasapainoinen työn jokaisessa vaiheessa.

14.	Pidä työvälineet kunnossa.	
Varmista työvälineiden puhtaus ja terien terävyys. Näin työskentely on 
turvallisempaa ja tehokkaampaa sekä lopputulos parempi. Noudata 
voiteluohjeita ja varusteiden vaihtamisesta annettuja ohjeita.  Tarkista 
virtajohto säännöllisesti. Anna sähkömiehen vaihtaa vioittunut virtajohto. 
Tarkista johdot säännöllisesti ja varmista että ne ovat kunnossa. Varmista,  
että työkalun kahvat, säätimet ym. ovat puhtaita, ja että niissä ei ole öljyä ym.

15.	Katkaise virta. 	
Irrota pistoke ja paina hätäkatkaisinta ennen huoltoa ja laitteiden vaihtoa,  
esim. höylän terät, poranterät, hiomanauhat ja terät. 

16.	Poista kaikki avaimet ja työkalut. 	
Ota tavaksesi poistaa ne koneesta ennen virran kytkemistä.

17.	Vältä tahatonta käynnistystä. 	
Konetta kannettaessa sormi ei saa olla virtakytkimellä/liipaisimella johdon 
ollessa seinässä. Kun pistoke liitetään pistorasiaan, tulee virtakytkimen olla 
OFF-asennossa.

18.	Jatkojohtojen käyttäminen. 
Käytä ulkona ainoastaan ulkokäyttöön tarkoitettuja jatkojohtoja. 
Jatkojohdon johtimen pinta-alan tulee olla riittävä. Kierrä koko johto auki.

19.	Käytä tervettä järkeä ja ole varovainen. 	
Suunnittele työvaiheet etukäteen, niin työ sujuu turvallisemmin! Älä käytä 
laitetta väsyneenä, lääkkeiden vaikutuksen alaisena jne.

20.	Varmista, että kaikki osat ovat kunnossa! 	
Varmista ennen koneen käynnistämistä, että kaikki suojat ja muut osat ovat 
kunnossa ja toimivat moitteettomasti. Huolehdi siitä, että liikkuvat osat liikkuvat 
vapaasti ja että ne on suunnattu oikein, eivätkä jää kiinni. Tarkista myös, ettei 
koneessa ole muita vikoja tai työskentelyyn vaikuttavia seikkoja. Ainoastaan 
ammattilainen saa vaihtaa tai korjata vioittuneet suojat ja muut osat. Johdot ja 
virtakytkimet tulee vaihdattaa valtuutetulla henkilöllä. Älä käytä työkalua, mikäli 
et voi käynnistää ja sammuttaa sitä turvallisesti. 

21.	Käytä suositeltuja lisälaitteita.  
Muiden kuin suositeltujen lisälaitteiden käyttö saattaa johtaa onnettomuuksiin 
tai henkilövahinkoihin.
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22.	Korjauksen saa suorittaa ainoastaan ammattihenkilö.	
Laite on voimassa olevien turvallisuusvaatimusten mukainen. Laitteen korjaus 
tulee jättää ammattihenkilölle. Korjauksessa tulee turvallisuussyistä käyttää 
ainoastaan alkuperäisosia.

23.	Sähkötyökalut tulee turvallisuussyistä liittää vikavirtasuojakytkimen 
kautta. Tuotteeseen ei saa tehdä muutoksia, eikä sitä saa käyttää muihin, kuin 
sille tarkoitettuihin työtehtäviin. Varmista säännöllisesti, että ruuvit ja mutterit 
ovat kireällä.

Ladattavien käsityökalujen turvallisuusohjeita
•	 Käytä ainoastaan mukana tulevaa laturia. Laturi on tarkoitettu ainoastaan 

sisäkäyttöön.
•	 Anna kuuman akun jäähtyä ennen käyttöä. Ympäristön lämpötilan tulisi akkua 

ladatessa olla 0 °C–40 °C, (20–25 °C takaa parhaan lataustuloksen). 
•	 Mikäli lataustila on alle 0°C, akku saattaa ylilatautua, mikä saattaa vioittaa 

laitetta. Akkua ei voi ladata yli 40 °C:een lämpötilassa. Akku yltää parhaaseen 
tehoonsa vasta viiden latauksen/tyhjentymisen jälkeen.

•	 Anna laturin jäähtyä noin 15 minuutin ajan ennen seuraavan akun latausta.  
Älä lataa yli kahta akkua peräkkäin ilman pidempää taukoa.

•	 Varmista, ettei laitteeseen joudu vieraita esineitä akkuaukon kautta. Vältä 
oikosulkua ja peitä akun sähkökontaktiliuskat eristävällä materiaalilla, mikäli 
akkua säilytetään irrallaan.

•	 Älä koskaan pura/avaa akkua tai laturia.
•	 Varmista, ettei ladattava akku joudu oikosulkuun, se voi vioittaa akkua ja 

johtaa henkilövahinkoihin akun räjähtäessä.
•	 Akun altistaminen tulelle tai kuumuudelle johtaa räjähdysvaaraan! Älä heitä 

akkua tuleen! Älä jätä akkua pitkäksi aikaa voimakkaaseen auringonvaloon!
•	 Varmista ennen katon, lattian tai seinän poraamista, ettei porattavalla alueella 

ole sähkö- tai vesijohtoja tai muuta vahingoittuvaa. Varmista esim. metallin-
/jännitteenilmaisimella.

•	 Aseta suunnanvaihto aina lukitusasentoon ennen työkalujen vaihtoa.
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Tuotteen merkinnät ja turvallisuussymbolit
 
Käytä kuulosuojaimia
Käytä suojalaseja!

Lue käyttöohje!
Lue koko käyttöohje, noudata turvallisuusohjeita ja varoituksia.

Tuotekuvaus

1. Pikaistukka
2. Vääntömomentin säätönuppi 
3. Palat
4. Suunnanvaihdon valitsin 
5. Virtakytkin
6. Akku
7. Akun lukitsimet
8. Laturi
9. Latausteline

1 2

3

4
5

6
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Lataus
Huom.! Laturi on suunniteltu ainoastaan sisäkäyttöön!

•	 Irrota akku porakoneesta painamalla akun lukitsimet (7) alas.
•	 Liitä laturi (8) verkkovirtaan ja liitä laturin johto lataustelineeseen. 

Oikeanpuoleinen merkkivalo (vihreä) palaa ja ilmaisee, että laturi on liitetty.
•	 Työnnä akku lataustelineeseen niin pitkälle, kuin mahdollista. Nyt syttyy myös 

vasemmanpuoleinen merkkivalo (punainen) ja ilmaisee, että akku on liitetty ja 
latautuu.

•	 Akkua ladataan noin 3–5 tuntia, minkä jälkeen akku tulee poistaa laturista 
latauksen lopettamiseksi.

	 HUOM.! Laturi ei sulkeudu automaattisesti
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Käyttö
Suunnanvaihto
•	 Valitse sopiva kärki (ruuvauskärki, poranterä tms.) pikaistukkaan ja kiristä!
•	 Kone käynnistyy ja sammuu painamalla ja päästämällä liipaisinta. Päästä 

liipaisin ja käännä suunnanvaihtokytkimestä kun haluat porakoneen pyörivän 
toiseen suuntaan. 

•	 Istukka pyörii myötäpäivään, kun kytkin (4) on käännetty vasemmalle,  
ja vastapäivään, kun kytkin (4) on käännetty oikealle.

•	 Pidä kytkin (4) keskiasennossa, kun laitetta ei käytetä.

Vääntömomentin säätö
•	 Laitteessa on nuppi (2), jolla voidaan säätää vääntömomenttia.  

Kun vääntömomentti on säädetty oikein, laite ei ruuvaa ruuvia liian syvään. 
•	 Oikea vääntömomentti riippuu ruuvityypistä, ruuvin koosta sekä materiaalista, 

johon ruuvataan. Aloita aina alhaisimmalla vääntömomentilla ja lisää 
vääntömomenttia asteittain löytääksesi parhaan momentin.

4

2
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Pikaistukka
•	 Ruuvinvääntimessä on pikaistukka, joten istukka-avainta ei tarvita.
•	 Pidä kiinni alaosasta toisella kädellä ja käännä yläosaa toisella kädellä 

avataksesi tai kiristääksesi istukan.

Portaaton nopeudensäätö
•	 Erinomainen ruuvauksessa. Mitä kovemmin liipaisimesta painetaan, sitä 

suuremmaksi kierrosluku kasvaa. 
•	 Laitteessa on elektroninen jarru, joka estää istukkaa pyörimästä kun liipaisin 

päästetään.

Vianetsintä
Vika Mahdollinen syy Toimenpiteet

Laite ei käy

1. Akku on tyhjä Varmista, että akussa on virtaa!

Ota yhteys myymäläämme tai 
asiakaspalveluumme.

2. Oikosulku

3. Virtakytkimessä vikaa

Laite käy hitaasti

1. Tylsä/viallinen työkalu Teroita tai vaihda!

2. Paina virtakytkin  
kokonaan pohjaan

Poraa hitaammin!3. Moottori on ylikuumentunut

Koneesta kuuluu outoa ääntä
1. Mekaaninen este Ota yhteys myymäläämme tai 

asiakaspalveluumme.2. Käämi oikosulussa	

Laite tärisee voimakkaasti Työkalu on löysästi kiinni Kiristä istukka, tarkista kiinnitys!

Moottori kipinöi
1. Käämi oikosulussa Ota yhteys myymäläämme tai 

asiakaspalveluumme.2. Kollektori on likainen
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Ympäristö
•	 Pidä huolta ympäristöstä!
•	 Älä poista akkua tavallisten jätteiden mukana, noudata  
	 ympäristömääräyksiä! Peitä akun kontaktipinnat eristävällä 
	 materiaalilla oikosulun välttämiseksi poistaessasi akun käytöstä!
•	 Vialliset ja käytetyt akun tulee viedä kierrätykseen.
•	 Käytettyjä akkuja ei saa heittää tuleen tai veteen!

Hoito-ohjeet
•	 Pidä moottorin tuuletusaukot puhtaina, poista mahdolliset purut, roskat ym.
•	 Puhdista laite säännöllisesti miedosti kostutetulla liinalla ja tiskiaineella.  

Älä käytä vahvoja puhdistus- tai liuotusaineita.
•	 Lataa akku säännöllisesti, se toimii parhaiten, kun sitä käytetään!

Tekniset tiedot
Porakone/ruuvinväännin
Kierrosluku, portaaton:	 0 –550 kierr./min	
Käyttöjännite:		  14,4 V	
Säädettävä momentti:	 16 porrasta	
Pikaistukka:		  Ø 0,8–10 mm	
Melutaso LpA:		  66 dB (A)	
Melutaso, Lwa:		  77 dB (A)	
Tärinätaso:		  0,242 m/s²	

Akku
Tyyppi			   NiMH	
Jännite			   14,4 V	
Ah				   1,2	

Laturi
Sisääntulo		  230V~50Hz	
Ulostulo			   DC 18V 400mA	
Latausaika		  3–5 tuntia



Declaration of Conformity

Hereby, Clas Ohlson AB, declares that the machinery:

Cordless Drill Cotech
	Art. no:	18-3083			Model:	HL-DT17-UK

Art. no:	30-9980			Model:	HL-DT17

Complies with the provisions of the following Directives:

 98/37/EC MACHINERY 
 2006/95/EC LOW VOLTAGE EQUIPMENT  
 2004/108/EC EMC

COMPLIES WITH THE  PROVISIONS OF THE 
FOLLOWING HAMONIZED STANDARDS:

 EN 55014-1/2006

 EN 55014-2:1997/+A1:2001

 EN 61000-3-2:2006

 EN 61000-3-3:1995/+A1:2001/+A2:2005

 EN 60745-1:2006

 EN 60745-2-1/A11:2007

 EN 60745-2-2/A11:2007 

Insjön, Sweden, May 2008

Klas Balkow
President

Clas Ohlson, 793 85 Insjön, Sweden



SVERIGE 
KUNDTJÄNST	 Tel: 0247/445 00	  
	 Fax: 0247/445 09	  
	 E-post: kundtjanst@clasohlson.se

Internet	 www.clasohlson.se

BREV	 Clas Ohlson AB, 793 85 INSJÖN 
 

NORGE 
KUNDESENTER	 Tlf.: 23 21 40 00	  
	 Faks: 23 21 40 80 
	 E-post: kundesenter@clasohlson.no

INTERNETT	 www.clasohlson.no

POST	 Clas Ohlson AS, Postboks 485 Sentrum, 0105 OSLO 
 

SUOMI 
ASIAKASPALVELU	 Puh: 020 111 2222	  
	 Faksi: 020 111 2221	 
	 Sähköposti: info@clasohlson.fi

Internet	 www.clasohlson.fi

OSOITE	 Clas Ohlson Oy, Yrjönkatu 23 A, 00100 HELSINKI

UNITED KINGDOM
	 For consumer contact, please visit   
	 www.clasohlson.co.uk and click on  
	 customer service.

Internet	 www.clasohlson.co.uk
	


